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Form 7=276. LLAND PURCHASE CONTRACT.
Approved by the Department of the (See pp. 251-266, Vol. 1 of Manual.)
Interior, May 8, 1920. '
Reprmt Dec 1920 '

Worieb iy 20 e

TR Gawe o Rfd*Grahde””'PROJECT,*NeW‘MeXiGOLTean“
HOLT g AGREEMENT ‘made ' "January 19 ,192' 4" 'in pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902
(82 ‘Stat!,” 888), ‘and - acts amendatory thereof amﬁ supplementaxy ‘theréto, between JTHE UNITED
STATDS ‘or AMERICA heremafter styled the Umted States by L. M. La.WS on,
JHOLEYG [Po foun o
Progeet Manager, "United States Reclamatlon Serwce, thereunto duly authom?ed mm&mm
i ; v'mﬁmKﬂgﬁMﬁ%ﬁK&ﬁﬁKbKﬂﬁﬁ@&ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ@ﬁﬂ&%ﬁﬁ%@%S&Wﬁgand ’

T B; Larrazolo Guaﬁdhannm of Clarence Giron, & minor, :*‘*”ﬁmgxﬂy

bfwwﬁ%WEu”Paso=“‘v‘ ", Coutity of - EL Pago. - ~Stafe of “Texas,
: ) (P 0. addless) .
heremafter styled Vendor, T his . helI‘S executors admuustratms successors, and asquns :

. WITNEssETH : .The parties: covenant and agree that—~ J '
. ,2 For and in consideration of the ‘payment .of the amount specified heleln, upon the condltlons
herein named and of the mutual benefits to be derived from the construction of reclamation works either
upon or.in the Vlclmty of the lands herein descmbed the Vendor hereby agrees upon the terms and condi-

tlons he1elnafte1 etlpulated to sell and by good and suﬂﬁment General War ranty

( General warranty, covenant-against-grantor, or quitclaim.)

deed convey to the Umted States of Amemca free of hen or incumbrance the following- described real_

estate Wthh 1s ‘bhe Gaspar GironEstate yplopolty qltuated mn the  County of rl ”aSO

' (Homestead, commumty sepalate)

Stateof ' 'I.‘exas . tow1t‘ |

A tract of land approx1mately two (2) miles Northwest of Clint,
i Mexas, “in the East half (B)) of Section thirty-three (55) and
" $he Northwest - quarter of-the Southwest quarter (NWiBWL) of

Seetion thirty-four (34), Township thirty~two (32) South Range

seven (7) Bast, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Bureau of Rec~

lamation survey, and heing also in the San Elizario Grant, and
more partieularly described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Southwesterly -
property line of land of the Vendor with the Northwesterly right of
way line of the El Paso Valley Middle Drain, and from which point
the Southwest corner of said Section thirty-four (34) bears South
five (05) degrees fifty-one (51) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds
West ‘one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight and thirty-eight hun-
dredths (1998.38) feet; thence along the property line between land
of the Vendor and land of L. R. Thompson North fifty-nine (59)
degrees thirty (30) minutes ¥West one thousand nine and sixty-five
hundredths (1009.65) feet and North eighty-three (83) degrees thirty
(30) minutes West forty-seven and sixty~seven hundredths (47.67)
feet; thence North fifty-eight (58) degrees twenty-nine (29) minutes
West eighty~two and fifty-one hundredths (82.51) feet; thence along
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- agreement Trs~been ‘approved on- behdlf of the Reclamation’Service to farnish promptly, st Jhis own

expense, ani’abétract: of Tithewdich: shall i later ‘b lextetided! to, include any. inspruments sabsequiently *
recorded in connection herewith and alg cecord .off the conveyance made pursuant to this agree-
ment: Provided, That if the Vendor fails or refuses o ! roper abstract of title within sixty
days after notice that'this agreement has been approved, or if withiy eriod written request,be
made By the Venddr, such abstract-hay be procursd by the United States at the exper the Verdor

Hrd=fla-aaat-tlaraatdadiintod Lrnr tla aurehasa . Ning
G —one o or +

4. "The Vendor further agrees to procure and’ Have recorded at his own: cost all assurances of title
and aflidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials ave necessary. and proper
to. show . complete title.-in . fee simple. unincumbered, and. the time spent in procuring, recording, and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be:added to the time limit of this agreement. ' R

. 5. In_consideration. whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms- herein. expressed, and upon exccution and delivery of the deed: provided in article 2 and: the
signing of the usual Government,Vouchersvtherefor, and their further approval by the proper Govern-
ment officials, it will cause to be paid to the Vendor as: full purchase price and full payment for all dam-
ages for entry upon the above-described land and the construction, operation, and maintenance of recla-

v

mation works under said act, the sum of *'One Hundred ThHirty-sevey and. 55/100

el P | P ($137.56% 2 ~9), by U. 8. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

_ 6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said premises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed: at”the time” of conviyanes by reserving' the: amount necessary from-the purchase price
and'.discharging’ the same with the moneéy so resorved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the:same by the: United: States,* = .+ - ' B

7. The Vendor may retain possession of said premises until January 19, 1924,

notwithstanding earlier delivery of the'déed as herein provided, and may harvest-and refain the crops

thereon until January 19, 1924; except’that the proper officers and agehts of the United States
may at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone, and
electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works,

pursuant to said act of Congress, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.
'8. Th]S agreement Shall Jennnmn effectizetn bind the Ilnited Statec 0 anrf['\qea cald Lﬁv_wn1ﬁ§qnc JIT0a

di&éely—unpea—we AP PROL ky the PEOP LRI O officor-oi-thoRealanat e aRd=shall termi-




nate by limitation at the expization of twenty-four *months from its date, ﬁnléss‘ extended as above
prov1ded and. shall inure to the bencﬁt ‘of and be blndmg upon, the heirs and asblgns of the Vendor, and
also the ass1gns of the United States i .

9. The Vendor expressly ivarr ants that he has employed no third person to sohclt or obtain
this contract in his behalf, or to ¢ause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensatlon in any
way contingent, in wholg"or in palt upon such procurement; and that he has not paid;'or promised or
agreed: to, pay, to any third person,in consideration of such .procurément, or'in compensamon for services
in connection therewith, any blokemge ‘comimission;. or percentaO'e upon the aniount receivable by him
hereunder; ‘and that he Jias not, in estlmqtmg the contract price demanded by him, included any sum
by reason. of any such’ broker age, commission, or percentage; and that all moneys payable to him here-
under are flee from obhgatlon to any, other person for -services . rendeled or. supposed to have been
rendered, in the procmement of this contract. He further agrees that any breach of this warranty
shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the United States, and that the
United: States may retain to its:ewn use from any sums ‘due or to become due thereunder an amount
equal to any brokerage; ¢commission, or percentage so,paid or agreed to be paid: Provided, however, It
is;understood that this covenant doe% not apply to the selling of goods thlough a bona fide ’commercial
representatlve employed by the Vendor in the regulal course of his business in dealing with customers
other than the Government and whose compensation is paid, in whole or in part, by commissions on sales
made, nor to the selling of goods through estthshed commercial or selling agents or agencies regularly
engaged in selling such goods.

10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year it is undu’stood that
the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expenditures

- thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary to

carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability due
to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation. ’

11. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment oL gither before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,
or empioyee of the Government, shall be adinitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or aowement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35
Stat., 1109).

Ix wiTyEss WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above written.

' ' THIE UNITED STAT ? AMERICA,

Witnesses:

P. O.fAddress

PrOLAdIress ... ... ...

P, Oy Addyess

.......................................



|
i

e

—

(972/7

COMPARED

e purposes therein set forth......

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT.

M Aoy \ . .
STATE OF ........ T —— \ Strike out (b) in ease the law does not 1equ1rg examina-
o ‘tion of wife apart from her husband' in conveyahee of the kind
CouNTY OF ElP&SOJ ' of property described in article 2 hereof.
(@) 1,...Ge0% . Hoadley ... . ) B g SUECR ok A -C TN PSS
i i ' ; : 3 . o
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ... J ‘I’arlaZOlo ................... ‘
Guardiasn of Clarence Giron, a minor, R e
who Ll A8 . personally known to me to be the person...... ‘whose name .18 . subscribed to
the foregoing instr ument, appeared before me this day in person ‘and. acknowledged tha,f, he...:.... signed,
sealed, and delivered said 1nstrument of wr 1t1ng as hoiSo free and voluntary act, for the uses and

e e
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CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

THESTATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF EL PASO

I, W. D. GREET, Gounty Clerk in and for said Gounty, do hereby certify that the foregoing instrument

of writing with its certificate of authenticalion, was filed for record in my office, on me__--_)?; ____________ day of .
B T A; D, 192.*%&15.--?{:{).:?;\: ______________ oclock_____ Q _____ M., and duly, recorded
the._.___. QZX____:_-__day OI_”,Q/?Q/W ................................. ,A.D, 192.4_./,dt_2/ﬁ_/4bl inthe Deed__.______________
e e e e Records of said (,om"fy, in Volume-__é_//,z ______________ on pade___\_iéz_"_

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said (ounty at office in Kl Paso, Texas. the day and year last above written,

W. D. GREET,

County Clerk.

By{%@%@ ______ W, Deputy.

: P (Bxecute only on Retiirns Office eopy:) /
L@COUNTY oF .l ‘ D e
i,LBf' '.-I"do ’Sol'emn ! ereto anne@ad 1& zug‘ exas.t copy of
cont1 act made by me, NS A T O N . N
;:3 hat T made the saxe Ryly wtkd 1 agy \s%:h beneﬁt or
advantage corruptly ¢ salth e O\ i T— SRR ANy b othex\

\E contract

NN
g

U‘**S R S

pel persons; an thN
require .
oo Cat ot .

o Ainmnlaivad badandhoanntantaaf the farsenineinctramont and. 1




Tie— .,
NICILE 1955,38 to NE.
cor (L.SR.&)5ec33,

CHECKED; ....#
APPROVED: .......ccvvrrruianiecninns

RIGHT OF

SCALE: 17 =
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE,

ELPASO VALLEY
E1 PAaso. TEX.,

DOLAN DRAIN

AL ..

RIO GRANDE PROJECT:» NEW MEXICO-TEXAS

FIlELD WORK;.....
DRAWN:

Pl = 141204
PC.= 1434,
PT.= 15+79.1
A = 19250
D= 20°Rt
|- L= 3947

T N.59%30W. I002b5 ..

.—.._.Q..l. . / ' .\
1 to

. ,W,..Q#Oﬂ Way, 000 Ac.
S.W.cor (U.8.R9.)%ec.34. -

S 5551-34"W, 1




(Rovised Deo, 1620, ~ REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 9251259, VOL. 1, OF MANUAL)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

Ris Gronde pRroJmeoT Hew Mexiso~Texas

INFORMATION reiémting to land purcliaée contract made dBnUAry 19 ,19% , with
Jo Bs Lareazelo, Guardisn ¢f Clarence Giron, & minoy,

1. State purposé for which the land is required. -
For right of way for the Dolen Drain

2. State description and approwimate area of land to be conveyed.

3,95 aores of land in the B} of Section 55 and the NV SWi of
Leotion 54, Township 32 south, Renge 7 Fast, HeleP.l., Bureau
of Roclamation survey

3. State nature, ;mmber, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

The lond wap nover opento entry under the public land lawe:
being lsontel in the fan Rlisarios Grant.

4. State natnes of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Land was formorly & port of the Gaspsy Giron Fetste. Caspar
Givon died testate, leaving hir entire estate t9 hie surviving
widow and ohildrefl, By decree in sult of Tomasa G. Ghren ve
Elens larrazols, ot al,, this land was partitiosned ¢o the
varisu® helire, among whom was Clarence QGiron, a miner, for whom
Je B« Larragslo was appointed guardian,

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the
date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the
tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

The owner, as absve etated, There is no leaso.

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association, irri-
gation district or other agreement. ~

Land is net eubject to any right of way by virtue of eny contrsect.
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7. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kind of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements on the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Land 1s nst under cunltivetimm, There sre no bhulldings on
the land, Land was formerly in ocultivation, dut ne orops
gre being raleed on 1t at the present time. Land ip valued
at 840,00 por sore. :

8. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

Iand is not being irrigated, but ig sll capadle of irrigation
and was formerly irrigated from the Franklin Canal.

’

9. State the selli’ng price of similar land in the vicinity.

£40,00 to 860.00 per acvs.
10. State fully dny other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the

Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

The construotion of the Dolan Drain is 22 n9 denefit 49 the
remaining portion o2 the land,

Dated Jopusry 19, 192 4
(Signafure) ..... Gads W K oAldey @
(Title)...... Apsietant Enginecex,
In Charge of Negotiations.
Approved:
Lae . lawedn

Project Manager. -




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

El Paso, Texas, May 22, 1928,

OFFICE OF
DISTRICT COUNSEL

¥Mre Jo Be Larrazolo,
383 Oro Street,
El Peso, Texas.

Deé.r Sirs

Under date of Jamary 19, 1924, you executed g contract as
guardian of Clarence Giron, a minor, agreeing to convey to the
United States 3.98 acres for use in connection with the Dolen
drain, the considsration being $137.556. Thereafter upon our
applying to the Pioneer Abstract Company for the usnal certificate
of guarantee of title, we were advised that fnasmuch a&s the core
poration of San Elizario's jurisdiction under its charter extended
only one-half mile east of the plaza in San Elizario and this tract
is much further away than that, the corporation had no jurisdietion
over this land and their deed conveyed no property.

Thereafter by letter of May 22, 1924, you were advised of
these facts and requested to commmunicate with the Pioneer Abstract
and Guarantee Title Company, First National Bank Building, El Paso,
and discuss with the Abstract Company the matter of clearing up this
title so that a proper deed could be made and payment of the considera-
tion be mede to you as such guardian.

Will you kindly therefore advise us what your present infoma-
tion may be with respect to this matter. We are very anxious to
close up pending contracts aml wuld greatly appreciate your giving
your early attention fo this transaction with this end in viewe

Very truly yours,

4
istrict Counsel,




auy

¥l Pasp, Texas, May 22, 1924.

¥r. J. B. Larrazolo,
3030 Oro Street,
El Psso, Texas,.

Dear Sir:

Referring t0 the proposed purchase of a 3.93 acre
tract of lend by the United States for right of way for the
Dolan Drain under contract dated January 19, 1924, executed
by yourself as Guardiasn of Clarence Giron, a minor.

The Pionear Abstract and Guarantee Title Co. were
requested under date of February 20, 1924, to furnish &
certificate of title covering the tract of land in guesiion
in order that payment of the agreed purchase could be made
29 you in your official capacliy as guardian of Clarence

iron.

This office is now in receipt of a letter dated
¥May 20, 1924, from the abstract company in which it is
advised that the company is unable t» furnish the desired
certificate of title due to an appsrent defective title.

A copy of the above mentioned letter is trans-
mitted herewith Tor your information, and it is suggested
that it might be advisable for you to call on the Pioneer
Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., First National Bank Build-
ing, El Paso, Texas, and sndeavor to have the title per-
focted. It would be to your interest to have this done, as
in the event of a possible opportunity to dispose of the
property at some time in the future it is only fair to
aggume thet a prospeetive purchaser would require & clear
title.

Yery truly yours,

Joseph N. Beardslee
District Counsel

enc 1



Officers

James G. McNary
President

F. M. MurcHIisoN
Vice-President
Z. T, Wurte
Vice-President
C. M. NewMAN
Vice-President
N. H. Girror
Manager
Joun T. Graney
Treasurer
A. G. FostEr
Secretary

W. P. Bixier
Asst. Secretary

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co.

First N ational Bank Building
&l Paso, Texas

Mr,
Distrioct Counsel U,
El1 Paso, Texas,

Joseph N. Beardslee
S. R. SO

Dear Sir:

Directors

James G. McNary
F. M. MurcHIison
Z. T. Wurre
C. M. NEwmanN
N. H. GiLror

Legal
Department

We will not be able to furnish your office a certifiecéte
of title to the 3.93 acre tract in the San Elizario Grant

now claimed by J. B. Larrazola,
Clarence Giron, & minor,

Guardian of the Estate of
for the reason’'that the title to

this lsnd was acquired by Gaspar Giron in September 1908

from the Corporation of San Zhizario.

Under the Chsasrter of

said corporation their limits extended only 1/2 mile east
of the plaza in San Klizario and this tract of land is

much further away than that.

Therefore the corporation

had no jurisdiction over this land and their deed conveyed

no property.

Very truly yours,

PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

2 - /1ﬁfi::;

AGPF:S

Secretary




JHE

El Paso, Texss, February 20, 1924.

Pioneer Abstraot and Gn#zanﬁae Title Co.,
Firat National Bank Building,
Rl Paso, Texas.

| (attention Mr. A. G. Foster)
gentlemen:

It 4is reqgested that certificate of title be
furniched this office covering the tract of land described
in enclosed copy of agreement to sell dated January 19,
1924, between the United States and J. B. Larraszolo,
Guardian of Clarence Giron, a minor. \

There it also being transmitted herewith a blue-
print showing the lend in question.

Upon receipt of information from you that youn can
farnich the decired title certificate, an executed warranty
decd will be secured from the proposed Government vendor .
and forwarded to you for record.

Yery truly yours,
Joseph H. Beardslee
District Counsel

encs 2




REcLﬁM AT i?t;lejs;L ‘z
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO FE;FIJ\;)T AU f
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION '
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL

:} . February 16, 1984,
From Chisef Counsel

Mo District Counsel, El Paso, Texas.
Subject: Acquisition of land-- purchase from J. B. larrazolo,

uardisn of Clarence Giron, a minor, under contract of
January 19, 1924~ Rio Grande project.

1. Reference is made to your letter of January 26,1924,

20 A éertificate by the Pioneer Abstract and Guarantee
Title Company, covering title to the land to be purchased under
contract of January 19, 1924, appears to be warranted, and
suthority to procure such certificate is given.

%, When the certificate has been made in proper form,
this transaction may proceed in the usual way by having the deed
axceuted and recorded, and an examination of the tifle made,
including recordation, provided the furthér examination discloses
no change in the condition of the title adverse to the interests

s Aot

of the United States.

CC to Chief Engineer
PM, El Paso, Texas.




E1l Paso, Texas, Jamary 26, 1924,

From District Counsel
0 Chief Counsel, Washington, D. C.

Enbject: Acquisition of land--purchase from J. B. Iarrazole,
Guardien of Clarence Giron, a minor, under contract
of Janmuary 19, 1924--Rio Grande Praject.

1. Referring to letter of September 12, 1983, from
the Acting Commissioner to Attorney Mark B. Thompsdn on
the subjeet: TAcquisition of land. Purther consideration
of purchase from Anne A. Stuwart - Rio Grande Project.” e

2. The Pioneer aAbstract & Guarentee Title Company
advise that an abstraet of title covering the land under
accompanying contract with J. B. Lerrazole, Guardian of
Clarence Giron, & minor, will cest $50.00, while & certi-
ficate of title will be furnished for $15.00.

3. Advice is therefore regussted as to whether an
abgtract of title or certificate of title should be
srdered in conneetion with this proposed purchase of land
from J. B. Lerrazolo, Guardian of Clarence Girem, a minor.

EE

Joseph H. Beardslee




Rl Paso, Texas, Jamuary 23, 1984,

The County Clerk,

El Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

There is tramsmitted herewith for offieial
record agreement dated Janmuary 19, 1924, between the
United States and J. B. Iarrazole, Guardisn of Clarence
Giroen, & minor, in comnection with purchase of land for
right of way for tlHe Dolan Drain.

Yery truly yours,

Jeseph ¥. Beardslee
District Counsel



‘Form 7—523tf
Reprint of Mar., 1921,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

/_\ ORIy (

El PaSO Texas January 22 192&.

DY I A

CELITIOO S0 0T
A;Gr“n@

Proj et Manager to D trlct,Counse - Cn e ey SRR
§ rwardln”‘for approval as to° form, executlon and 1egal suffl—

January 19 f1924.lﬁ_,‘f 'J;f“”

(I)ate) R

i

N

)
A
;

1 RUSS SISV B ' g
Estlmated ramoyn b« ;nvolved, unthorlty No. 6 65G~Eﬂ:xﬁ

Aooompanisd.by.bopd and. . .. .., copies.... .. . ”, or Clearln Acot
gmset%)“&’%r“l‘ly‘ a NO'bOIlPé L \v g T

Purehase of 5 95 acres of 1and for rlght of Way for o

Purpose .«
cinoeny ’the Bolan Eraln

Advise Project Manager at Bl ?aso, ‘Eexas :
(Post-ofﬁce address)
of approval as to form, execution, and legal sufficiency of the above, using
extra copies hereof.

NOTE.—Before submitting contract see that the instructions on reverse hereof have been FULLY complied with,

Inclosures as follows:

Original and 4 coples of contract
" " pogssessory certificate
" certificate ofrecommendation
" folet.
" report on land agreement

" "
A\ A
n "

3 blueprints

faV o~ BEAVIR AV)

Project Menager
(Signature)

®] Paso, Texas, January 22, l924.

(Place) (Date)
The above-described contract and bond, if any, approved as to form,
execution, and legal sufficiency by Joseph N. Beardslee
.on January 22, 1924. District Counsel,
¢
Inclosures as follows returned to Project Manager: 56365

Same gs above, except oripinal contract
retained for recordation, etc.




CERTIFICARZE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the land described in the
agreement dated January 19, 1924, with J. B, Larrasols,
Guardian of Clarence Giren, a minor, is required for
purpsses authorized by the Aet ¢f June 17, 1902 {52 Stst.
388), namoly, as right of way for the Dolan Drain, & part
of the Rio Grande Projoct; that the consideration b be
psid thereunder, $137.55, is reasonsble and the lowest that
could be osbiained; and I recommend that the contract be

approved.

De éi‘;: lawson
ProlJect Manager.

El Pass, Texas, January 19, 1924,




P
e
i

POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

I, Geo. W. Hoadley, Assistant Engineer, Bureau of
Reclamation, hereby certify that I have personally examined
the land sought to be acquired by the United States from
J. B. Larrazolo, Guardian of Clarence Giron, a minor, in the
East half (E%) of Section 33, and the Northwest quarter of the
Southwest quarter (NW;iSWg) of Section 34, Township 32 South,
Range 7 Bast, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Bureau of Rec-
lamation survey, ELl Paso County, Texas, for the Rio Grande
Project, and that the said proposed Vendor was in actual,
sole and exclusive possession of the land as guardian of said
minor, and said minor claimed to be the owner theresf, and no
person claiming a right in such land adverse to the s2id minor
is in possession of any part of it.

o\ e ol

Assistant Engineﬁi;///f&7

El Paso, Texas, January 19, 1924.




a curve of three hundred thirty-six and forty-eight hundredths
(336.48) foot radius a distance of four hundred sixty-two and
ninety-six hundredths (462.96) feet, measured on the arc; thence
North twenty (20) degrees twenty-one (21) minutes Bast six hun-
dred thirty-seven and twenty-two hundredths (637.22) feet to the
Northerly property line of land of the Vendor; thence along last
said property line South seventy-five (75) degrees no (00) min-
utes Bast one hundred thirteen and fifty-three hundredths
(113.53) feet to a point from which the Northeast corner of said
Section thirty-three (33) bears North eighteen (18) degrees
thirty-two (32) minutes East one thousand eight hundred fifty-
five and thirty-eight hundredths (1855.38) feet; thence gouth
thirty~three (33) degrees forty-six (46) minutes West one hundred
sixty~five and thirty-hundredths (165.30) feet; thence South
fifteen (15) degrees thirty (30) minutes West two hundred forty-
five and eighty~hundredths (245.80) feet; thence South ten (10)
degrees no (00) minutes West twenty-five and twenty-nine hun-
dredths (25.29) feet; thence South twenty (20) degrees twenty-one
(21) minutes West two hundred seventeen and twenty-two hundredths
(217.22) feet; thence along a two hundred thirfy-six and forty-
eight hundredths (236.48) foot radius curve a distance of one
hundred eighty-seven and thirty-one hundredths (187.31) feet,
measured on the arc, to a point, the tangent to the curve at

said point bearing South twenty-~five (25) degrees two (02) min-
utes East; thence South ten (10) degrees no (00) minutes West

one hundred twenty-four and forty-four hundredths (124.44) feet;
thence South seventy-seven (77) degrees ns (%u) minutes Bast

two hundred forty-one and twenty-two hundredths (841.82) feet;
thence South Tifty-eight (58) degrees twenty-nine (29) minutes
East nine hundred eighty-five and forty-hundredths (985.40) feet
to & point on the Northwesterly right of way line of the Tl Paso
Valley Middle Drain; thence along s2id Northwesterly right of way
line South twenty-six (26) degrees nine (09) minutes West sixty-
two and twenty-hundredths (62.20) feet to the point of beginning;
said tredt of land containing three and ninety-three hundredths
(3,9%) acres, more or less.



